

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TAX FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN*
**Counsel of Record*
TAX FOUNDATION
1325 G Street N.W., Ste. 950
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 464-6200
henchman@taxfoundation.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE A LOWER COURT SPLIT ON WHETHER 4-R ACT CHALLENGES REQUIRE COURTS TO FULLY EVALUATE ALL COMPONENTS OF A TAX.	4
A. The Court Below Denied that Rate, Base, and Use of Revenue are Indivisible Components of Fully Evaluating a Tax. ...	4
B. This Court Should Stop the Emergence of Two Different Methods of Evaluating Tax Discrimination, Including One that Would Require Many More Roundtrips to the Supreme Court.....	5
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Dep’t of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> (“CSX II”), --- U.S. ----, 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015)	5, 9
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	9
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	6, 7, 8
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	8
<i>Camps Newfound/ Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564.....	7, 8
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. ----, 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> (“CSX I”), 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	4
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	7
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332, 343 (1994).....	7
<i>Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query</i> , 286 U.S. 472 (1932)	9
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Tennessee Dep’t of Revenue</i> , No. 17-5553, 2018 WL 4183464, at *3 (6th Cir. Aug. 31, 2018)	10
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	8

New Energy Co. v. Limbach,
486 U.S. 269 (1988) 6, 9

West Lynn Creamery v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 (1994) 5, 7, 10

Westinghouse Elec. Co. v. Tully,
466 U.S. 388 (1984) 8

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4) 2, 4
